
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 8 March 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 5 March 2010.  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

January 2010. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
4. Called-in Item:  City of York's Local Transport Plan 3 - 

Stage 1 consultation results and preparations for Stage 
2 (options and impacts) consultation  (Pages 7 - 34) 

 

 This report sets out the reasons for the pre-decision call-in of the 
above item, which appears as item 5 on the agenda for the 
Decision Session of the Executive Member for City Strategy to be 
held on 2 March 2010.  The report also explains the powers and 
role of the Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing 
with the call-in. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 
• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 25 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, HYMAN (SUB FOR CLLR 
WAUDBY) AND FIRTH (SUB FOR CLLR R 
WATSON) 
 
COUNCILLORS HUDSON, KING AND PIERCE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON AND WAUDBY 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Alan Wells, made representations as a resident of Westminster Road in 
support of point closure. He stated that the atrocious traffic situation 
involving these roads being used as a cut through had alarmed residents, 
particularly the number of near accidents. Residents noted that, since the 
changes at Water End problems had arisen, mainly due to impatient 
drivers overtaking stationery queued traffic to make a right turn into 
Westminster Road. He went onto to point out that residents felt that if no 
changes were made there were dangers at the junction for residents, 
drivers and cyclists. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Cllr Pierce addressed the meeting as one 
member of the Scrutiny Task Group. He confirmed that on the basis of 
information received he had no views either way on the proposed 20mph 
limit on this road. He stated that the volume of traffic was the main issue 
and he felt the problems encountered by residents had arisen following 
alterations to the junction at Water End. He asked that Officers should be 
requested to examine this junction to see how it could be altered to cope 
with the additional traffic to enable a point closure to be undertaken at 
Westminster Road/The Avenue.       
 

39. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



meeting held on 7 December 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
40. CALLED-IN ITEM: WESTMINSTER ROAD AREA CONSULTATION AND 

SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Members received a report, which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy at his meeting on 5 
January 2010. The decisions related to the vehicle surveys and 
questionnaire carried out in relation to the through traffic in the 
Westminster Road area, following the introduction of the Water End cycle 
scheme.  
 
Details of the Executive Members decisions were attached as Annex A to 
the report. The original report to the Executive Member was attached as 
Annex B. The decision had been called in by Cllrs Scott, Douglas and King 
on the grounds that: 
 

“That the Executive Member misdirected himself by:- 
 

• Failing to listen to the representations of residents; 
• Failing to listen to the representations of ward councillors; 
• Failing to recognise and correct the deficiencies in the   consultation 
process; 

• Failing to act so as to alleviate the increased traffic volumes and 
flow on Westminster Road and The Avenue; 

• Failing to comply with the council's own highway design guide; and 
• Failing to honour his commitment on the issue given at an EMAP 
meeting in 2009.” 

 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or refer them back to the Executive Member for 
reconsideration (Option B). 
 
Cllr King, addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-In Members, he 
stated that he was disappointed at the reports approach and analysis of 
comments. He confirmed that Greenfield Road residents had been 
included in the consultation and that the majority supported road closure. 
He pointed out that there had been no survey of traffic before and after the 
changes at the Water End junction. He stated that the increase in through 
traffic of between 80% and 90% could not be allowed to continue and he 
asked Members to listen to local residents and refer these decisions back 
to the Executive Member with a recommendation for closure of 
Westminster Road/The Avenue.  
 
In response to Members comments and questions, Officers confirmed that 
no reference had been made in the original report to the possible 
reinstatement of Water End as this had not been part of the reports remit. 
He confirmed that the Water End scheme would not be reviewed until it 
had been in place for 12 months.  
 

Page 4



After a full debate, Cllr Orrell moved, and Cllr Hyman seconded, that 
Option A be approved and the original decisions of the Executive Member 
be confirmed. Four Members voted in favour of this motion and four voted 
against. The Chair then used his casting vote in favour of the motion and it 
was therefore   
 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and the original decisions 

of the Executive Member in this matter be confirmed.  
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the 

Council’s Constitution for dealing with called-in 
decisions, and in accordance with the reasons given 
by the Executive Member for his decisions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P HEALEY, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

8 March 2010 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 – 
Stage 1 consultation results and preparations for Stage 2 
(options and impacts) consultation 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the pre-decision call-in of the above 

item, which appears as item 5 on the agenda for the Decision Session of 
the Executive Member for City Strategy to be held on 2 March 2010.  
The report also explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. The report to the Executive Member Decision Session on the called-in 

item is attached as Annex 1 to this report.  It outlines the development of 
York’s third Local Transport Plan (LTP3), summarises the findings of the 
first stage of consultation in respect of setting the context for transport in 
York and taking action to tackle future challenges, and recommends 
options for undertaking the second stage of consultation. 

 
3. Cllrs Merrett, D’Agorne and Hudson have called the matter in for review 

by the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in 
accordance with the constitutional requirements for pre-decision call-in. 
The reasons given for the call-in are that: 

 
(i) The report fails to take into account the recommendations from 

the traffic Congestion Scrutiny report and the current household 
scrutiny questionnaire that is being undertaken on the long term 
strategy for the city, contrary to assurances given by the former 
Assistant Director that they would be. 

(ii) The 10 year strategies in annex C do not match the 
Government's LTP 3 guidance (paragraph 4) which is looking for 
a twenty year long term strategy and shorter term policies and 
implementation plans. 

(iii) The outline questionnaire in annex C is extremely confusing and 
unlikely to produce useful results in its current form. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Consultation  
 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In meeting, 
as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in relation to 
dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and legal 
requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive Member in respect of the 
report.  If this option is chosen, the provisional decisions to be 
taken on the item by the Executive Member on 2 March will be 
confirmed and will take effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting. 

 
(b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive Member on 
the report.  If this option is chosen, the matter will be re-
considered by the Executive Member at a meeting of the 
Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 9 March 2010. 

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to the 
Executive Member and form a view on whether there is a basis to make 
specific recommendations to the Executive Member in respect of the 
report. 
  
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. LTP3 is a cross-cutting document that ecompasses and contributes to all 
of the Council’s outward facing corporate priorities. 
 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 

and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 
with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and handle 
the call-in: 
 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 
this matter. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Recommendations: 
 
10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and decide 

whether or not they wish to make specific recommendations on the report 
to the Executive Member for City Strategy.  
 
Reason: 
 
To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in accordance 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 01/03/10 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – report to the Decision Session of the Executive Member for City 
Strategy on 2 March 2010 
 
Background Papers 
Provisional decisions of the Executive Member on the called in item (to 
published on the Council’s website after the meeting on 2 March) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
 - Executive Member for City Strategy 

2nd March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 - Stage 1 consultation results and 
preparations for Stage 2 (options and impacts) consultation 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the development of York’s Third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) to 
cover the period from 2011 onwards. In particular it: 

• summarises the findings of the first stage of consultation in respect of setting 
the context for transport in York, the future transport challenges it faces and 
the possible actions that could be taken to tackle the challenges, and 

• Sets out the approach for undertaking the second stage of consultation for 
putting forward four options, together with an overview of their likely 
achievements against objectives and their impacts, to generate support and 
agreement for the strategy and the degree of the strategy’s application in 
LTP3. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

i. Note the content of the report, particularly the analysis of the Stage 1 
consultations and Annex C which sets-out the four options to put forward for 
the Stage 2 consultation in April 2010. 

ii. Approve the options proposed in Annex C, to form the basis of the Stage 2 
(options and impacts) consultation.  

Reason:  

To enable the commencement of the second stage of consultations required to 
prepare the city’s Local Transport Plan 3.  

Background 

Duty, guidance and influences for producing LTP3 

3. The duty to produce LTP3 and the guidance for preparing it were previously 
reported to Decision Session, Executive Member City Strategy (DCEMCS) on 1st 
September, 2009. 

Page 11



Annex 1 
 

4. Some of the key points in the guidance, relevant to undertaking consultation for 
LTP3, are: 

• Local authorities are accountable to their communities rather than to the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for both the quality of the transport strategies 
prepared and for ensuring effective delivery; 

• LTPs need to include a longer-term (20-year) transport strategy and shorter 
term policies and implementation plans; 

• Local authorities need to have a clear view of their own strategic goals and 
their priorities for dealing with the different challenges they face; 

• The duty, introduced in the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, to involve citizens in local decision making and service 
provision, and  

• The five national goals under the DfT’s ‘Delivering a Sustainable Transport 
System’ (DaSTS) replace the shared priorities (in LTP2), thus  

i. Tackle climate change; 
ii. Support economic growth; 
iii. Promote equality of opportunity; 
iv. Contribute to better safety, security and health, and 
v. Improve quality of life. 

 
5. In addition to referring to the duty and guidance for producing LTP3, the same 

DCEMCS report referred to other national, regional and local influences that would 
shape LTP3. 

6. The main national influence cited was the target, established in the Climate Change 
Act 2008, to reduce UK greenhouse gas emissions by at least 80% by 2050. 

7. The main local influences cited were the City’s Sustainable Community Strategy 
and the emerging Local Development Framework. 

8. It was with due regard to the duty, guidance and influences, that, at the DCEMCS 
on the 20th October 2009, the three-stage consultation strategy for preparing the 
City of York’s LTP3 was approved. A revised version of the consultation strategy, to 
take into account the amended process for reporting Stage 1 consultation 
responses (at DCEMCS) is shown at Annex A. 

Stage 1 consultation process 

9. Consultations commenced with an officer from the Council’s Transport Planning 
Unit attending the Equalities Impact Assessment Fair, on 5th November 2009. At 
this event the officer facilitated a workshop to: 

• Identify the various forms of transport for the movement of people, goods 
(commodities) and information; 

• Discuss the way in which York might change over the next 20 years (setting 
the context);  

• Identify transport challenges for the future 
•
[...]
th Yorkshire County Council in 
partnership with City of York Council. 

19. In setting objectives, due regard needs to be given to the level of finance available 
to implement measures to achieve them. Setting the desired level of achievement 
too low may lead to non-compliance with UK legal requirements (climate change 
target), whereas setting them too high may be unrealistic due to funding constraints. 
To this end, four Options have been devised, reflecting the specific transport 
objectives for York in view of the possible levels of future funding, with a focus on 
tackling climate change by addressing congestion. The particular focus on these 
two objectives reflects the legally binding national target enshrined in the Climate 
Change Act 2008 (see paragraph 6) and the most important transport challenge 
cited in the consultation responses (see paragraph 14). 

20. The four options, presented in Annex C; are: 

• Option 1 - ‘low level of investment / minimum change’ 
(in the order of £33 million over 10 years) 
 

• Option 2 - ‘medium level of investment / moderate change’ 
(in the order of £47 million over 10 years) 
 

• Option 3 - ‘high level investment / significant change’ 
(in the order of £63 million over 10 years) 

 
• Option 4 - ‘very high level of investment / substantial change’ 

(in the order of £200+ million over 10 years) 
 
21. The options are intended to represent the short-to-medium term strategy (for the 

next 5 to 10 years) for setting corresponding action plans in pursuit of the longer-
term (20-year) transport strategy for the City, which will also be an integral part of 
LTP3. It is also intended that consulting on these options will ascertain the appetite 
for change to transport in York and what level of intervention might be acceptable. It 
is not intended to consult on specific measures at this stage. The outcome will be 
used to inform the preparation of the draft LTP3, which is due to be issued for 
consultation in the autumn of
[...]
t / substantial 
change’ option except 
• Completion of the Orbital Cycle Route 

replaced by Completion of 
comprehensive cycle network 

and 
• Cycle hub(s)  
• Better general cycle parking facilities 
• Floating cycle parks on waterways 
• City-wide cycle hire scheme 

  

improvements to and expansion of 
Pedestrian Routes 
As ‘high level of investment / substantial 
change’ option 
and 
• Pedestrian ‘Galleries’ in the Footstreets 

area 
• Coordinated street furniture 
• Improved pedestrian routes across A1237 

(and A64) 
• Integrated CCTV system (in support of 

night-time economy) 
 

  

new technologies to reduce emissions 
As ‘high level of investment / substantial 
change’ option and 
• Real-time air quality monitoring system 

linked to Urban Traffic Management 
Control system). 

  

opportunities for funding and other 
contributions 
As ‘high level of investment / substantial 
change’ option and 
• Pursue ‘Transport Innovation Fund’ finance 

  

Page 33



Annex 1C 

 

Key to table 
 
+++  = substantial positive change 
++ = significant positive change 
+ = some positive change 
N = neutral / no change 
- = some negative change 
-- = significant negative change 
--- = substantial negative change 

Page 34


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item:  City of York's Local Transport Plan 3 - Stage 1 consultation results and preparations for Stage 2 (options and impacts) consultation
	Annex 1 Report to SMC
	Annex  1A
	Annex 1B
	Annex 1C




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 8 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, WAUDBY AND HYMAN (SUB 
FOR CLLR R WATSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
the called in report as a member of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
meeting held on 25 January 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
44. CALLED-IN ITEM:  CITY OF YORK'S LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - 

STAGE 1 CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREPARATIONS FOR 
STAGE 2 (OPTIONS AND IMPACTS) CONSULTATION  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a pre-decision 
call-in of an item related to the City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 – 
Stage 1 consultation results and preparations for Stage 2 (options and 
impacts) consultation which had appeared as item 5 on the agenda for the 
Decision Session of the Executive Member for City Strategy held on 2 
March 2010. 
 
The original report to the Executive Member was attached as Annex A to 
the report and a copy of the Executive Member’s provisional decisions 
made at his meeting on 2 March were circulated at the meeting, for 
information. 
 



The pre decision call in had been made by Cllrs Merrett, D’Agorne and 
Hudson on the grounds that: 
 
 

(i) The report fails to take into account the recommendations 
from the traffic Congestion Scrutiny report and the current 
household scrutiny questionnaire that is being undertaken on 
the long term strategy for the city, contrary to assurances 
given by the former Assistant Director that they would be. 

(ii) The 10 year strategies in annex C do not match the 
Government's LTP 3 guidance (paragraph 4) which is looking 
for a twenty year long term strategy and shorter term policies 
and implementation plans. 

(iii) The outline questionnaire in annex C is extremely confusing 
and unlikely to produce useful results in its current form. 

 
Members were invited to decide that there were either no grounds to make 
specific recommendation to the Executive Member in respect of the report 
(Option A) or to make specific recommendations to the Executive Member 
on the report (Option B).  
 
Councillor Merrett addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling–In 
Members.  He referred to the work of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee and to their interim recommendations in relation to 
short and medium terms measures which, it had been agreed on 3 
February 2009, would be fed into the LTP3 document. He questioned how 
the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee would be taken into 
account in the LTP3 process. He went onto refer to the questionnaire, 
particularly to the overlap in questions in the two questionnaires and to the 
confusion this would cause residents. Finally he referred to the options 
section in which disagreement with one component would result in some of 
the options no longer being credible. 
 
Councillor Hudson also spoke as a Calling-In member and referred to the 
three years spent by Scrutiny Committee members on putting together a 
vision and options for improvements in traffic congestion in the city. He 
confirmed that it had been agreed that the findings of the Scrutiny 
Committee’s questionnaire would be taken into account in LTP3 and he felt 
that traffic congestion was such an important issue for the City that the 
consultation on LTP3 should be delayed to allow time to incorporate 
results from the scrutiny questionnaire. 
 
Officers confirmed that Annex C had only set out all the options to be 
included in the strategy questionnaire and that this was not meant to be 
the final version. It was confirmed that the complex information would be 
simplified. 
 
Officers displayed the first draft of the four page questionnaire and referred 
to the reference included to the outcome of the Traffic Congestion Scrutiny 
Committee. It was pointed out that there may be timescale issues in 
relation to the analysis of the traffic congestion survey results and their 
inclusion in the LTP3 questionnaire. 
 



Members questioned details of timescales for the availability of the traffic 
congestion survey, print deadlines and the timing for distribution of the 
LTP3 questionnaire. Officers expressed concern at any lengthy delays, 
which could affect the March 2011 deadline for completion of the strategy.  
 
After a full debate, Cllr Orrell moved and Cllr Scott seconded, that Option B 
be approved and that the Executive Member reconsider the matter on 9 
March 2010, on the basis of the reasons given for the call-in and the 
request to delay consultation on /LTP3 until after the General Election, to 
enable the results of the traffic congestion consultation to be analysed.  It 
was then unanimously  
 
RESOLVED:    i) That Option B be approved and the report be 

referred back to the Executive Member for the 
reasons as set out in the call-in; 

 
ii) That the Executive Member be recommended to 

delay the City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 
consultation until after the General Election; 

 
iii) That the final draft consultation questionnaire be 

sent out to members of the Traffic Congestion Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee for their comments; 

 
iv) That Officers prepare a timeline of indicative dates 

to meet the final Strategy deadline of March 2011.  
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the 

Council’s Constitution for dealing with called-in 
decisions, and in accordance with the reasons given 
by the Executive Member for his decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P HEALEY, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


